

RECORD NO. 20-1549

In The

**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**SKYLINE RESTORATION, INC., as assignee of First
Baptist Church of Lumberton, North Carolina,**
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

CHURCH MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT WILMINGTON**

REPLY OF APPELLANT

**David S. Coats
J.T. Crook
BAILEY & DIXON, LLP
P. O. Box 1351 Raleigh, NC 27602 (919) 828-0731**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. NORTH CAROLINA LAW PROVIDES THAT FOR
LOSSES OTHER THAN THOSE INSURED IN THE
STANDARD FIRE POLICY, STATUTES OF
LIMITATION RUN FROM THE DATE OF BREACH,
NOT THE DATE OF LOSS 1

II. CONTRARY TO THE ARGUMENTS OF CHURCH
MUTUAL, POST-LOSS ASSIGNMENTS ARE VALID
AND ENFORCEABLE WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF
THE INSURER 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Pages: |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 12 |
| <i>Buchanan v. N.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , ___ N.C.App. ___, 841 S.E.2d 598 (2020) | 9, 10 |
| <i>F&D Co. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 305 N.C. 256, 287 S.E.2d 867 (1982) | 8 |
| <i>First-Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 113 N.C. App. 792, 440 S.E.2d 304 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>Lunsford v. Mills</i> , 367 N.C. 618, 766 S.E.2d 297 (2014) | 1 |
| <i>Marshburn v. Associated Indem. Corp.</i> , 84 N.C. App. 365, 353 S.E.2d 123 (1987) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Page v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 177 N.C. App. 246, 628 S.E.2d 427 (2006) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Quillen v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163577 (W.D.N.C. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>State ex rel. Commissioner of Ins. v. North Carolina Fire Ins. Rating Bureau</i> , 292 N.C. N.C. 471, 234 S.E.2d 720 (1977) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Smith v. Brittain</i> , 38 N.C. 347 (1844) | 11 |
| Statutes: | |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(1) | 9 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(12) | 3, 5, 8, 9 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-3-35 | <i>passim</i> |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-44-16 | <i>passim</i> |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-44-16(f) | 3, 8 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-44-20 | 7, 8, 9 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-44-20(6) | 4, 7 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1 | 12 |

Treatises:

| | |
|--|----|
| 16 George J. Couch <i>et al.</i> , <i>Couch on Insurance 2d</i> , § 63.40 (Rev. ed. 1983) | 11 |
| 5A John A. Appleman and Jean Appleman, <i>Insurance Law and Practice</i> , § 3458 (1970) | 11 |
